

National Transportation Safety Board Aviation Accident Preliminary Report

Location: Atlanta, GA Accident Number: ERA22FA009

Date & Time: October 8, 2021, 13:11 Local Registration: N128EE

Aircraft: Cessna P210 Injuries: 4 Fatal

Flight Conducted

Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On October 8, 2021, about 1311 eastern daylight time, a Cessna P210N, N128EE, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident at Dekalb-Peachtree Airport (PDK), Atlanta, Georgia. The pilot, and three passengers were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

Review of PDK airport security surveillance video revealed that the airplane lifted off about 1,000 ft down runway 21 in a nose-high attitude. The airplane then rolled left and reached an inverted attitude before it impacted nose first beside the runway.

The debris area was compact, and the ground scars were consistent with the airplane impacting in a nose first, right wing down attitude. The fuselage came to rest upright, oriented on a magnetic heading of 245°. The engine remained attached to the firewall through the tubular engine mount and was heavily fire damaged. The propeller was separated from the engine at the propeller gearbox. One propeller blade remained attached to the propeller and the four other blades fractured off at the hub. The cabin and instrument panel were consumed by the postimpact fire. Both wings were separated from the fuselage and sustained significant postimpact fire damage. The tail section was thermally damaged. Flight control cable continuity was partially established due to multiple separations that displayed signatures consistent with overload separation and postimpact fire damage. The elevator trim tab actuator was observed in the thermally damaged wreckage with both actuator rods separated. The inboard actuator rod measured 1.5 inches extended which correlated to 5° tab down. The outboard actuator rod measured 1.7 inches extended which correlated to 5° tab up. Both trim tab actuator rods were free to rotate.

The six-seat, high-wing, retractable landing gear airplane, serial number P21000133, was manufactured in 1978. It was originally equipped with a reciprocating engine; however, it was converted to a Rolls-Royce 250-B17F/2 turbo shaft 450-horsepower engine, equipped with a five-bladed composite MT propeller. Review of maintenance records revealed that the conversion was completed on July 19, 2021. At that time, the airframe had accumulated about 1,390 total hours and the engine had accumulated 2.3 hours since overhaul.

The airframe and engine were retained for further examination.

Page 1 of 2 ERA22FA009

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N128EE
Model/Series:	P210 N	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:		Operating Certificate(s)	None

Held:

Operator Designator Code:

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KPDK,998 ft msl	Observation Time:	12:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	0 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	26°C /18°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Few / 3700 ft AGL	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	4 knots / , 300 $^{\circ}$
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.08 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	VFR
Departure Point:	Atlanta, GA	Destination:	Houston, TX

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	3 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	4 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	33.879326,-84.298784 (est)

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Boggs, Daniel
Additional Participating Persons:	Mark Fayerman; FAA ATL; Atlanta, GA Andrew Hall; Txtav; Wichita, KS Jack Johnson; Roll Royce; Indianapolis, IN
Note:	

Page 2 of 2 ERA22FA009